to cause fire when in contact with organic matter or with certain chemicals. 15 

5. 'Compressed gas' shall mean any material or mixture having in the container 16 

either an absolute pressure exceeding forty (40) pounds per square inch at 17 

seventy (70) degrees F., or an absolute pressure exceeding one hundred four 18 

(104) pounds per square inch at one hundred thirty (130) degrees F., or both, 19 

or any liquid flammable material having a Reid vapor pressure exceeding 20 

forty (40) pounds per square inch absolute at one hundred (100) degrees F. 21 

6. 'Poisonous substances' shall mean liquids and gases of such nature that a 22